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INTRODUCTION

Since inception the AFUAR has funded Fifteen Royal Anthropological Institute Fellowships in
Urgent Anthropology. Two special grants were awarded to digitalize data, photographs, films, and
objects; and one was awarded for documenting narratives.

The Fellows have been drawn from various nations and have done research in many regions:

Year

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2001
2002
2003
2004
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2008
2009

Fellow

Dr. Roxanne P. Hakim
Dr. Stuart Kirsch

Dr. Cai Hua

Dr. Barthlomew Dean
Dr. Veronica Strang

Dr. Christopher Duncan
Professor Alan MacFarlane
and Dr. Mark Turin

Dr. Noriko Sato

Dr. Ananda Rajah

Dr. Rogaia Abusharaf
Dr. Tatiana Bulgakova
Dr. Emma Gilberthorpe
Dr. Mark Jamieson

Dr. M. Thanuja

Dr. Dario Novellino

Dr. Thomas Thornton
Dr. Rahile Dawut

Dr. Simron Singh

Research

Vasavas of Gujarat, India

Yonggom of Papua New Guinea

Na of Yunnan Province, P.R.C.

Urarina of Peru

Kowanyama, No. Queensland, Australia
Forest Tobelo Halmahera, Sulawesi, Indonesia

Himalayan region

Orthodox Christians in Jazaira and Aleppo, Syria
Karen Refuges, Thailand/Burma

Southern Sudan

Nanay, Manchuria, Russia

Fasu and Min people of Papua New Guinea

Sumu people of Nicaraguas Mosquito Coast

Konda Reddis

Forest conservation on Palawan Island

Social Impacts of Policy and Climate Change
Religious Narratives of Uyghur, in Xinjiang Uyghur

Nicobar Islands

THE FUND

The Anthropologists Fund for Urgent Anthropological Research was launched in late 1993

to support basic ethnographic research on threatened or disappearing cultures and languages of
indigenous peoples. The Fund is entirely supported by individual contributions. It is expected that
the research funded will make a fundamental contribution to anthropological knowledge and will
also serve, where appropriate, as an aid to indigenous peoples in their struggle to control their own



destinies.

OBJECTIVES OF THE FELLOWSHIPS IN URGENT ANTHROPOLOGY

The primary goal of the Fellowships is to make a contribution to anthropological knowledge.
However, basic ethnographic research has proven to be of material aid and help to indigenous
peoples whose cultures and languages are threatened or disappearing. Thus, grantees are
encouraged, where appropriate, to:

a) report to the people concerned relevant records made in the course of the study of their
culture and history, so as to help them make use of valued aspects of these in the
construction of their futures;

b) foster respect, where this has been eroded, for their culture and language and their
preservation, including the development of local interest in collecting oral histories and
traditions, and the incorporation of these in the educational system;

c) collect data on the traditional patterns of land use and rights, and make them available for
the people;

d) facilitate the study of local medical practices and their incorporation into the modern health
delivery systems;

e) report violations of human rights to pertinent human rights organizations.

It is expected and required that scientific publication will result from the research.

The idea for such a fund arose at the 1993 annual meeting of the American Anthropological
Association in Washington, D.C., as the result of discussion between G. N. Appell and Jonathan
C. M. Benthall, then Director of the Royal Anthropological Institute of Great Britain and Ireland.
There was a need to find support for research on disappearing and threatened cultures, not only for
the benefit of anthropological knowledge, but also for the benefit of the peoples themselves. And
so the AFUAR was created. Jonathan Benthall, in his usual innovative style, devised a plan for
RAI Fellowships in Urgent Anthropology whereby the Fund and universities in the U.K. could
cooperate to undertake this research. This scheme owes much to the vision of Mr. Benthall!

The program was that the Fellowships in Urgent Anthropology would be under the direction of
a U.K. university for a period of five years, including cost-sharing of 1/3 of the budget. Then the
program would be open for bidding by other universities.

In 2000 Jonathan Benthall resigned as Director of the Royal Anthropological Institute. Hilary

Callan, selected as the new director, competently took over the oversight of this scheme and ably
advanced its goals.

AGREEMENT WITH THE ROYAL ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTE




The Fund awards grants to the Royal Anthropological Institute of Great Britain and Ireland to
support their Fellowships in Urgent Anthropology.

An inaugural five-year program (extended for a sixth year) of Fellowships was set up by the
RALI in association with Goldsmiths College, part of the University of London, which is the largest
center for anthropological research in the United Kingdom. The heads of Goldsmiths anthropology
department agreed to maintain their interest and involvement in the program and give advice where
appropriate.

In 2001 the RAI entered into an agreement with the University of Durham to continue this
program of Fellowships and they hosted the program until 2006. It is testimony to the importance
the University set on the program that in financially very straitened times they had found the funds
to cover their contribution over this period.

The new host for the Urgent anthropology program, for the next 3 years, 2007-2010, will be
the University of Kent at Canterbury.

Applicants are invited to submit budgeted projects costing up to 23,500, to last approximately
eighteen months, with a minimum of one year and maximum of two years, this period to include
field research and writing up of results. The successful candidate will be expected to contribute
actively to the research activities of the Department and to reside, for the main part, in Canterbury
when writing up. He/she will also be expected to publish the results of the research. The closing
date for receiving applications is 1 March of each year.

The selection of RAI Fellows is made by a panel from the University of Kent at Canterbury.
Academic oversight of the projects is provided by the senior members of the anthropology

department. There is an RAI oversight committee on the Urgent Fellowships.

Fellowships are awarded without discrimination of ethnic or national origin, or residence, etc.

APPLICATIONS FOR FELLOWSHIP

Application information on Fellowships in Urgent Anthropology may be requested from:
Mrs. Susan Simpson
Academic Administrator
Department of Anthropology

Marlowe Building

University of Kent Phone +44 (0) 1227 824 742
Canterbury, Kent Fax +44 (0) 1227 827 289
CT2 7NR

United Kingdom

Applicants must either already have a doctoral qualification or equivalent in anthropology,
or be nearing completion of doctoral research.



FINANCIAL STATUS OF THE FUND - 1993 through 2009

The Funds investments are divided and managed by the following institutions: The Boston
Foundation and Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift Fund, also of Boston.

The cumulative financial activities of the Fund as of December 31, 2009, are:

Total Contributions Received since inception: $678,118.75
The finances of the Fund have appreciated over this period: $341,953.66

TOTAL $1,020,072.41
Total Grants made to the RAI since inception: $520,230.00

Net current funds invested and held for
future grants: $499,842.41

FUND RAISING GOALS

The Fund is currently seeking additional donations and legacies in order to achieve its goal of a
permanent endowment of $1,000,000 to $2,000,000, the income from which will support at least
two to three fellowships per year.

We would welcome any advice on further sources of contributions to this Fund.

To make contributions to the Fund checks should be made payable to: The Anthropologists
Fund for Urgent Anthropological Research and sent to Dr. George N. Appell, P. O. Box A,
Phillips, ME 04966, U.S.A., or to the Royal Anthropological Institute, 50 Fitzroy Street, London
WI1P SHS, UNITED KINGDOM.

All contributions are tax exempt and will be deposited in the Funds account in the Fidelity
Investments Charitable Gift Fund, of Boston, MA, or in the account at the Boston Foundation (a
community foundation). Other contributions from within the United Kingdom are held by the
Royal Anthropological Institute and are also entirely tax exempt.

Dr. Appell, Founding Sponsor, will be pleased to discuss donations and legacies for the Fund
with prospective donors.

Also, please advise us if any contributor wishes to remain anonymous.

We are very pleased that this Fund is progressing so well and that all contributions go to
funding research. No funds are used for fund raising or administrative expenses.

RAI FELLOWSHIPS IN URGENT ANTHROPOLOGY AWARDED




The first Royal Anthropological Institute Fellowship in Urgent Anthropology was awarded in
December 1994 to Dr. Roxanne P. Hakim, of Bombay, India, and Kings College, Cambridge.
This was to continue her research on the Vasavas, of Gujarat, India. The Vasavas form a
community of subsistence farmers who supplement their agriculture by forest hunting and
gathering and also raising some cattle. Their language has not been recorded. Recently the
community has been resettled because of the Sardar Sarovar Dam project. Dr. Hakim has been
working on completing a dictionary of the Vasavas language and pursuing her collection of
Vasavas myths, stories, and songs. In addition, she planned to spend time with two less isolated
groups, the Tadvis and Rathwas, who are also being resettled as part of the same project.

Amount of Grant: $27,000

The second annual fellowship was awarded in December 1995 to Dr. Stuart Kirsch, of the
University of Michigan, who has conducted extensive research in Papua New Guinea since 1987.
Dr. Kirsch has been studying the resistance of the Yonggom of Papua New Guinea to an open-cut
copper and gold mine which is polluting their river system. The project was intended to contribute
to anthropological knowledge about an indigenous peoples effort to maintain autonomy within the
global system by defending their natural environment.

Amount of Grant: $22,500

The third RAI Fellowship in Urgent Anthropology (June 1997 to December 1998) was
awarded to Dr. Cai Hua for fieldwork to document the shamanic knowledge among the few
remaining shaman of the Na, an ethnic minority group in the Yunnan Province, PRC, rapidly
facing assimilation. The Fund and the RAI have also provided a video camera for Dr. Cai to use to
videotape shaman performances. This research was an extension of the original research that Dr.
Cai did for his Ph.D. (1995) from the [Université de Paris X-Nanterre on the kinship system of the
Na. Dr. Cais dissertation was published as Les Na de Chine: Une Société, Sans Pere Ni Mari,
Presses Universitaires de France, in which he reports the absence of the institution of marriage and
family.

Amount of Grant: $25,930

The Fund also provided funds to support the completion of a video of a Na shamanistic
performance by Dr. Cai, with the help of Dr. Paul Henley, Chair of the RAI Film Committee. This
video is now available from the Royal Anthropological Institute and includes a fifty page Study
Guide.

Amount of Grant for Film: $8,820

The 1998 RAI Fellowship was awarded to Dr. Barthlomew Dean (University of Kansas) to
continue research in Peru on Urarina social organization, cosmology, and shamanism. He also was



to work with Urarina leaders and local organizations to develop an intercultural school curriculum
that would revalorize the Urarina language and contribute to cultural survival, including the
preservation of Urarina knowledge. This work was also to contribute to the protection of Urarina
land tenure and their natural resource management.

Amount of Grant: $27,055

The fifth RAI Fellowship was awarded in 1999 to Veronica Strang (D. Phil. in Museum
Ethnography from Oxford), lecturer and deputy head of a new department of anthropology at the
University of Wales, Lampeter. Her project was to study the maintenance of aboriginality in far
north Queensland, where she has had extensive field experience since 1982. She examined the
efforts of an ex-mission community, Kowanyama, to preserve a traditional Aboriginal
environmental relationship while grappling with issues of land rights, tourism, mining, etc. The
younger generation is very keen to acquire their elders traditional knowledge. She used the
technique of cultural mapping and the recording of language and other data, with special reference
to the internal debates and tensions within the community. She stated that there was a close
coincidence between the aims of the project and the current urgent needs of the community.

Amount of Grant: $24,600

The 2000 RAI Fellowship was awarded to Dr. Christopher Duncan (Research Associate in
the Asian Cultural History Program, Smithsonian Institution). The original proposal submitted for
the RAI Research Fellowship in Urgent Anthropology was for funds to document the indigenous
cosmology and ritual practices of the Forest Tobelo, the forest-dwelling foragers living on the
island of Halmahera in eastern Indonesia. However, due to the outbreak of violence in 1999, and
continuing instability throughout 2001-2003, research plans had to be changed. A new research
proposal was submitted in 2002 titled Communal Violence in North Maluku: An Examination of
the Violence and the Resulting IDP Situation in Northern Sulawesi and North Maluku, Indonesia.
This new research project had two main foci: (1) documenting and better understanding the
violence that broke out in North Maluku from 1999 to 2000, and (2) examining the lives of those
people that it displaced. The research was undertaken in the provinces of North Sulawesi and
North Maluku in eastern Indonesia. The former was home to approximately 35,000 largely
Christian internally displaced people (IDPs). Approximately 10,000 of these IDPs were living in
several large IDP camps in the cities of Bitung and Manado, and an additional 25,000 were
scattered throughout the province in individual homes. Research was conducted among both
groups. The second research site was the province of North Maluku where the conflict that
produced these IDPs occurred. Field work was concentrated in the districts of Tobelo and Kao.

Amount of Grant: $22,860.50

Professor Alan MacFarlane and Dr. Mark Turin (Cambridge University) were awarded a
special RAI Fellowship for 2001-2003. Digital Himalaya, a pilot project to develop digital
collection, archiving and distribution strategies for multimedia anthropological information from the
Himalayan region.  They digitized a set of existing ethnographic archives comprised of



photographs, films, sound recordings, field notes and texts collected by anthropologists and
travelers in Tibet, Nepal, Bhutan and the Indian Himalayas (including Sikkim) from the beginning
of the twentieth century to present.

The project had three long-term objectives:

1. To preserve in a digital medium valuable ethnographic materials that are degenerating in their
current forms;

2. To make these resources available in a searchable digital format to scholars and to the
Himalayan communities from which the material originated,

3. To develop a template for collaborative digital cataloging that will allow users to contribute
documentation to existing collections and eventually to link their own collections to the system,
creating a dynamic tool for comparison.

If successful, the project should provide a model for others which may even lead to a larger
project in the future to establish a set of interconnected archives of anthropological materials.

Amount of Grant: $45,139.50

The 2001-2002 RAI Fellowship, under the direction of the University of Durham, was
awarded to Dr. Noriko Sato to study a group of Syrian Orthodox Christians who were originally
expelled from Turkey in 1922, the year of the Great Massacre, also called the Year of the Sword.
Dr. Sato spent a large amount of time for field work among Syrian Orthodox Christians in Syria
and collecting data in 2002 and is planning to publish the results as a book. The political and
economic situation in Syria came to be problematic due to the long-standing Israeli military
operations over Palestine and the recent war against Iraq. This has affected her research project of
promoting tourism in Syria, as the number of tourists has drastically decreased during these three
years. Furthermore, due to the downsized local economy, private sectors, including tourism, have
lost the prospect of new investment and scaled back their business. In such a situation, she was
unable to launch a pilot scheme of historical tourism that obliged for Syrian Orthodox Christians to
invest their capital and therefore had to seek an alternative way of pursuing the aim of what the
project of the historical tourism attempted to achieve. The adult educational project, in which Dr.
Sato organized study groups to visit historical sites of Byzantine churches and read texts related to
their history, is the way that supports the Christians to understand their historical affiliation to Syria
and, through this process, they might confirm their modern Syrian identity. The outcome of this
group activity was similar to that of historical tourism, which was expected. An analysis of the
Adult Educational activities suggests that their interest in both ancient Christian history and the
religious texts is closely related to their sociopolitical aim of repossessing their past.

Amount of Grant: $23,300

The University of Durham awarded the RAI Urgent Fellow for the years 2002-2003 to Dr.
Ananda Rajah, of the University of Singapore, for a project entitled Karen Refugees in the
Thailand-Burma Borderlands: Ethnic Conflict, Flight and Cultural Change. Research has primarily
involved a survey of the literature, published and unpublished, on the ethnic conflict in Burma



leading to Karen refugee flows into Thailand and the collation of grey literature previously
collected. Dr. Rajah also made a field visit to a Karen refugee camp along the Thailand-Burma
borderlands.

Amount of Grant: $26,000

Dr. Rogiai Abusharaf was awarded the RAI Fellowship for 2004. Her project is entitled The
Impact of Arabization and Islamization on Identity and Self-hood among the Southern Sudans
Indigenous Peoples. She will take up the Fellowship early in 2004, with two periods at Durham
University separated by field work in the Sudan.

Amount of Grant: $28,025.

A special grant was awarded to Dr. Tatiana Bulgakova, Professor of the Institute of
Northern Peoples in Alexander 1. Herzen State Pedagogical University of Russia. The goal of this
project is to digitalize the old records of Nanay folklore, which are under threat of being lost and to
do the most urgent work for preparing a textbook Nanay Folklore, which is the first part of the
planned textbook Traditional Nanay Culture: (1) Nanay Folklore and (2) Ethnography of the
Nanay. This is the way to incorporate traditional knowledge in education, lost in the course of
rapid change, and to make this knowledge available to the people, from whom it has been recorded.
The collaboration with native teachers and elders in the process of preparing the textbook can foster
their eroded respect for their native culture.

Amount of Grant: $14,000.00.

The 2004 RAI Fellowship was awarded to Dr. Emma Gilberthorpe. She was awarded the
eleventh Fellowship after open competition. She will be conducting urgent research among the
Fasu and Min people of Papua New Guinea, who face the short-term threat of virtual extinction
brought on by rapid resource development; particularly the effects of temporary extraction and
mining projects. Both groups face the demise of traditional knowledge and are likely to be forced to
abandon their historic areas of settlement and move to larger towns. Both have specifically
requested anthropological assistance in documenting their indigenous knowledge. The results are
being disseminated to the extraction/mining companies to obtain maximum benefits and internally
generate sustainable development.

Amount of Grant $31,000.00.

The 2005 RAI Fellowship was awarded to Dr. Mark Jamieson. He is working on language
and identity among the Sumu people of Rio Siquia, in the Mosquito Coast region of Eastern
Nicaragua. This isolated and probably disappearing population of fewer than 300, speaking an
endangered language, has never been studied by professional anthropologists. Threatened during
the 1980s with dispersals, kidnappings and human rights abuses during a civil war which was
particularly fierce in the area, this community is now threatened with extinction under pressure



from advancing Spanish-speaking campesinos and cattle farmers.

Amount of Grant $31,000.00.

The 2006 RAI Fellowship was awarded to Dr. M. Thanuja, for her project entitled The
Konda Reddia: Perspectives on their social organisation and shifting cultivation overlooked by
developmental intervention.

Amount of Grant $32,000.00.

The 2007 Fellowship was granted to Dr. Dario Novellino for a project on Enabling the
indigenous voice: beyond technocratic solutions to forest conservation on Palawan Island (the
Phillipines).

Amount of Grant $36,000

The 2008 Fellowship was granted to Dr. Thomas F. Thornton for his project Dynamics of
Circumpolar Land Use and Ethnicity: Social Impacts of Policy and Climate Change.

Amount of Grant $35,000.00.

A special grant was awarded to Dr. Rahile Dawut for her project Documenting the
Disappearing and Threatened Religious Narratives of Uyghur, in Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous
Region, China.

Amount of Grant $30,000.00.

The 2009 RAI Fellowship was awarded to Dr. Simron Singh for his project in the Nicobar

Islands, preparing a digital archive partnership with the Nicobarese.

Amount of Grant $ 29,000.00

CONTRIBUTORS TO THE FUND

Contributors to the Fund have been Nathan & Meredith Altshuler; Dr. George N. Appell;
Mrs. Helen F. Appell; Mrs. Laura W. R. Appell; Mr. Louis J. Appell, III; Appleby Foundation;
Scott & Annie Appleby Charitable Trust; Jonathan C. M. Benthall; Dr. Robert A. Blust; Dr. Erika
Bourguignon; Dr. Ann Pat Caplan; Dr. Michael M. Cernea; Dr. Benjamin Colby; Dr. Robert K.
Dentan; Dr. Amity A. Doolittle; Professor Norman Dorsen; Dr. Richard Allen Drake; Dr. Brian
Durrans; Dr. Charles Frantz; Dr. Rosemary Gianno; Dr. Peter R. Goethals; Dr. Joan Bamberger
Goodheart; Dr. Felicitas D. Goodman; Dr. Stephen Gudeman; Dr. Robert K. Hitchcock; Mr. &



Mrs. Steven G. Hoch; Dr. W. W. Howells; Dr. A. Thomas Kirsch; Dr. Robert Manners; Dr. &
Mrs. J. Wallace McMeel; Mrs. Charity R. McNabb; Dr. Eugene Ogan; Dr. Kazunori Oshima; Dr.
James L. Peacock III; Dr. Anton Ploeg; Dr. Daniella S. Sieff; Sutasoma Trust; Dr. Laura P. Appell
Warren; Mr. Ethan R. A. Warren; Miss Amanda P. A. Warren.

BIBLIOGRAPHY RESULTING FROM AFUAR-RAI FELLOWSHIPS

IN URGENT ANTHROPOLOGY *

*Information is provided by the Fellows.

Duncan, Christopher R.
2001 Savage Imagery: (Mis)representations of the Forest Tobelo of Indonesia. The Asia
Pacific Journal of Anthropology 2:45-62.

2001 Anthropological Research on Internally Displaced Persons and Ethnic Conflict in North
Maluku. (In Indonesian.) Paper presented at the National Islamic Theological
Seminary, Manado, Sulawesi Utara, Indonesia.

2001 Anthropological Approaches to Reconciliation in North Maluku. (In Indonesian.)
Paper presented at the GMIH Theological Seminary, Tobelo, Maluku Utara, Indonesia.

2002 Forest-Dwelling Communities and Regional Development in Halmahera. (In
Indonesian.) Paper presented at the Seminar on the Role of Local Culture in Conserving
Natural Resources in the Age of Regional Autonomy, The Sanro Foundation, Tobelo,
Maluku Utara, Indonesia.

2002 Forest-Dwelling Communities and Modernization. (In Indonesian.) Paper presented at
the Dodia Foundation, Manado, Sulawesi Utara, Indonesia.

2002 Resettlement and Natural Resources in Indonesia: A Case Study. Conservation and
Mobile Indigenous People: Displacement, Forced Settlement and Sustainable
Development. Dawn Chatty and Marcus Colchester, ed. Studies in Forced Migration
Vol. 10. Bergahahn Books.

2002 The Aftermath of a Civil War: Fighting Has Stopped in North Maluku, but Mistrust
Lingers. Inside Indonesia. Jan-April:27-28.

2002 Unwelcome Guests: Relations between Local and IDPs in North Sulawesi. Paper
presented at the Third International Symposium of the Journal Anthropologi Indonesia:
Rebuilding Indonesia, A Nation of 'Unity and Diversity': Towards a Multicultural
Society, Udayana University, Den Pasar, Indonesia.

2003 Confusing Deadlines: IDPs in Indonesia. Forced Migration Review 17:35-36.



2003 Apa yang Terjadi Setelah Berhentinya Perang? Masa Depan Pengungsi Maluku Utara
di Sulawesi Utara. Conflict Management and Democratic Dialog in Indonesia Website.
Southeast Asian Studies Program, Ohio University.

2003 Untangling Conversation: Religious Change and Identity among the Forest Tobelo of
Indonesia. Ethnology 42:307-22.

2003 The Politics of Going Home: The Future of North Moluccan Internally Displaced
Persons. Paper presented at "Violence Eastern Indonesia: Causes and Consequences,"
University of Hawai'i, May 16-18, 2003.

2003 Unwelcome Guests: Tension, Strife and Ethnic Conflict between Locals and Internally
Displaced Persons (IDPs) in North Sulawesi, Indonesia. Paper presented at the
Association of Asian Studies Annual Meeting, New York.

2003 Does the Truth Matter?:  Writing Ethnography about Communal Violence and
Suffering.  Paper presented at the Anthropology Seminar of the Department of
Anthropology, Goldsmiths College, University of London.

2004 Tamu Tak Diundang: Pengungsi dan Orang Lokal di Sulawesi Utara. Antropologi
Indonesia.

2004 From Development to Empowerment: Changing Indonesian Government Policies
towards Indigenous Minorities. /n Civilizing the Margins: Southeast Asian Government
Policies for the Development of Minorities. Chris Duncan, ed. Cornell University Press.

2005 Unwelcome Guests: Relations Between Internally Displaced Persons and Their Hosts
in North Sulawesi. Journal of Refugee Studies.

2005 Who Benefits? For the Forest Tebelo People, Regional Autonomy is a Mixed Blessing.
Inside Indonesia.

2005 The Politics of Going Home: The Future of Internally Displaced Persons in North
Maluku. Cakalele: Maluku Research Journal.

2005 The Other Maluku: Chronologies of Conflict in North Maluku, Eastern Indonesia.
Indonesia.

Abstract: The conflict in Ambon and Maluku has received a large amount of
media and academic attention. In contrast, the violence in North Maluku (August
1999--June 2000) has received less coverage and then only at its most violent
points. It has largely been ignored by the academic community. This seeming lack
of interest despite the fact that the killing of Muslims in Tobelo has often been cited
as the "spark" that lead to the call for a jihad in the region and the subsequent arrival
of the Laskar Jihad. This paper, based on eighteen months of fieldwork in Muslim
and Christian communities in North Maluku and among North Moluccan IDPs in
North Sulawesi, looks at the course of the violence as seen through local accounts.



It reviews chronologies of the conflict and incorporates, often contradictory,
accounts from all sides. More importantly, it examines how these events, and
associated rumors, were interpreted and utilized on the ground by local leaders and
local communities to influence the course of the violence.

2006 Indonesia. The Indigenous World 2006. International Work group for Indigenous
Affairs.

2007 The Devil is in the Details: Representations of Conflict in North Maluku, Eastern
Indonesia.

2007 Mixed Outcomes: The Impact of Regional Autonomy and Decentralization on
Indigenous Ethnic Minorities in Indonesia. Development and Change.

2009 Reconciliation and Reinvention: The Resurgence of Tradition in Post-conflict North
Maluku, Indonesia. Journal of Asian Studies.

Abstract: The recent spate of communal violence in various parts of Indonesia
has contributed to a resurgence of interest in customary tradition (adaft). This paper
will look at the revival of adat in the eastern Indonesian Province of North Maluku
that was engulfed by communal violence between Christian and Muslim
communities in 1999-2000. The inability of government institutions to prevent the
outbreak of violence has led people to search for alternative forms of conflict
resolution, and in the post-conflict period, many people, particularly the elite, have
turned to previously marginalized adat as a source for reconciliation. It has come to
be seen as a zone of interaction free of religious bias. This process has been taking
place throughout the province; from the revival of once moribund sultanates to
renewed interest in local languages. In particular, I look at the resurgence of adat
among the Tobelo people where the local elite hope that by focusing on tradition,
rather than religion, they can overcome some of the tensions that contributed to the
outbreak of violence, as well as prevent it from happening again. This paper looks at
some of the efforts being made to reinvent and refashion Tobelo tradition, including
the addition of Tobelo language courses to the school curriculum, the "revival" of
pre-Christian/pre-Islamic dance forms, and an increasing interest in older forms of
land tenure. (Submitted as an abstract to the 2003 American Anthropological
Association and also presented as at Cornell Brown Bag Seminar, 2 October 2003.)

2009 Monuments and Martyrdom in the Aftermath of Communal Violence in North Maluku.
Bijdragen tot de Taal-, Land- en Volkenkunde.

Gilberthorpe, Emma L.
2007 Fasu Solidarity: A Case Study of Kin Networks, Land Tenure, and Oil Extraction in
Kutubu, Papua New Guinea. American Anthropologist Vol. 109, Issue 1, pp. 101-112.

2009 Pathways to developmen: Identity, Landscape and Industry in Papua New Guinea. In
Landscape, Power and Process: Re-evaluating Traditional Environmental Knowledge. S.
Heckler, ed. New York: Berghahn.



Hakim, Roxanne P.
1996 Vasava Identity in Transition: Some Theoretical Issues. Special Issue on Resettlement,
July 15. Economic and Political Weekly of India 31:1492-99. Mumbai: Sameeksha
Trust.

1996 Post-graduate Workshop on "Anthropology and Advocacy," Goldsmiths College,
University of London.

1997 Mistrusting Refugees: A Book Review. Critique of Anthropology Journal.

1997 Identity, Resettlement and Perceptions of Change: The Vasava Bhils of Gujarat.
Submitted to Development and Change. The Hague.

1997 Resettlement and Perceptions of Change: The Vasava Bhils of Gujarat. Oxford
Development Studies. Forthcoming. (Paper presented at a seminar series on Personhood
and the Experience of Change, Goldsmiths College, University of London, and at the
Seminar in Contemporary South Asia, University of Oxford, United Kingdom,
February and May 1997).

1997 Resettlement and Rehabilitation in the Context of Vasava Culture: Some Reflections. In
The Dam and the Nation: Displacement and Resettlement in the Narmada Valley, J.
Dreze, M. Samson, and S. Singh, eds. New Delhi: Oxford University Press. (Paper
presented at the Narmada Forum Workshop held at the Centre for Development
Economics, University of Delhi, India, December 1993; paper presented at the
Anthropology Department Seminar series on Personhood and the Experience of
Change, Goldsmiths College, University of London; a revised version was presented in
the Seminar in Contemporary South Asia, University of Oxford.)

1998 Corn to Cotton: Changing Indicators of Food Security Amongst Resettled Vasavas. In
Reconstructing Livelihoods: Towards New Approaches to Resettlement, M. Cernea and
C. McDowell, eds. Oxford: Bergahn Books. Forthcoming. (Paper presented at the 2nd
International Conference on Displacement and Resettlement entitled Reconstructing
Livelihoods: Towards New Approaches to Resettlement, held at University of Oxford,
United Kingdom, September 1996.

Kirsch, Stuart
1996 Acting Globally: Eco-politics in Papua New Guinea. Journal of the International
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